
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Wednesday, 28 September 2022 at 
11.30 am in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE 
M Slater 
 

Nazam 
Winnard 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow 
Phone: 01274 432270/ 07811 504164 
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on 
matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the 
nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent 
to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item only 
if the public are also allowed to speak but 
otherwise not participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless you have 
a dispensation. 

  
  

  

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the meeting, 
participate and vote unless the matter affects 
the financial interest or well-being 
  

 (a) to a greater extent than it affects the 
financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that it 
would affect your view of the wider public 
interest; in which case speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to speak 
but otherwise not do not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 

vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 

 



 

 

must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

2.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
3.   APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT 

BOLTON ROAD CONVENIENCE STORE, UNIT 4, 1107 BOLTON 
ROAD, BRADFORD, BD2 4ST 
 
The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will 
present a report (Document “J”) which outlines an application for 
variation to extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises at Bolton Road Convenience Store, Unit 
4, 1107 Bolton Road, Bradford BD2 4ST. 
 
Recommended –  
 
Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in this report and, after hearing interested parties, 
determine the related application. 
 

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873) 
 

1 - 28 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & Transport 
Services to the meeting of the Bradford Area Licensing Panel 
to be held on Wednesday 28 September 2022 

J 
 

 
Subject:   
 
Application for variation of a premises licence for Bolton Road Convenience Store, 
Unit 4, 1107 Bolton Road, Bradford, BD2 4ST. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Application for variation to extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Sue Spink 
Assistant Director 
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 
 

Portfolio:  Neighbourhoods & Community 
Safety 

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



 
 

 

 
Ward:  Bolton & Undercliffe 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The application is for variation to extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The applicant 
 

Mr Tasawar Iqbal.  A copy of the application is included at Appendix 1.   
 
2.2 The Premises 
 

Bolton Road Convenience Store, Unit 4, 1107 Bolton Road, Bradford, BD2 4ST. 
 

2.3 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
 Mr Tasawar Iqbal. 
 
2.4 Current Licence 
 
 The premises currently hold a Premises Licence with the following permitted hours; 
 

Supply of Alcohol  
  
 Monday to Saturday:  08.00 to 23.00 
 Sunday:    10.00 to 22.30 
 Good Friday:    08.00 to 22.30 
 Christmas Day:   12.00 to 15.00 and 19.00 to 22.30 
  
 A copy of the premises licence is included at Appendix 2. 
 
2.5 Application 
 

The variation application has been submitted to extend permitted hours for the sale 
of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

 
 Hours of licensable activities: 
 
 Supply of Alcohol 
 
 Monday to Sunday:   00.01 to 00.00 (24 hours)     
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
2.6 Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives 
 

a) Prevention of crime and disorder will be achieved by; 
There will be adequate lighting inside and outside the premises.  New lighting is 
also being fitted inside.  We have strict No Drugs and drinking in the premises.  
Anyone seen with drugs will be reported to police. 
 

b) Public safety will be achieved by; 
 

We have a fire/emergency exit at back of the shop.  It is a big front entrance with 
easy exit in an emergency situation.  We check daily for any hazards inside & 
outside the premises. 
 

c) Prevention of public nuisance will be achieved by;  
 

Premises are always kept clean outside.  We always have and will continue to 
make sure there is no excess noise from customers.  It is our priority to make 
sure any noise is kept to a minimum, also restricting music. 
 

d) Protection of children from harm will be achieved by; 
 

We have a strict age challenge policy to ensure that children can’t buy alcohol.  
We also ensure children don’t use adults to buy alcohol. 
  

e) General – all four licensing objectives 
 
We have installed a brand new 16 channel camera system with a 4TB hard drive 
to have the ability to record for over a month.  Cameras are fitted inside and 
outside.  All staff will be fully trained to detect under age customers and 
customers over the limit. 

 
2.7 Relevant Representations Received 

 
Responsible Authorities 
 
A representation has been received from Environmental Health which raises 
concerns of noise from customers loitering, loud speech and people playing loud 
music in their cars. 

 
The representation is attached at Appendix 3. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Legal Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 
 a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance 
 d) the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Regard must also be taken of the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District. 

 
3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 

Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained. 

 
3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant”  

a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it  
 must be discounted. 
 
3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to  

achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in  
his/her control. 

  
 Statement of Policy Issues 
 
3.6 The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 6 

(prevention of public nuisance). 
 
3.7 The Annexes to the Policy sets out various types of model condition that could be 
 considered. 

  
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
 There are no apparent finance or resource implications.   
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 There are no apparent risk management and governance implications. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

Referred to in part 3 of this report.   
 

Page 4



 
 

 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 
2010. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no apparent sustainability implications.   
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

There are no apparent implications.  
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

When determining the application, the Licensing Authority is required to pay due 
 regard to the licensing objectives referred to in 3.1 of this report.   
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

The following rights are applicable: 
 

Article 1 First Protocol to the Convention – Right to peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions subject to the state’s right to control the use of property in accordance  
with the general interest.  The Council’s powers set out in the recommendations fall 
within the states right.  A fair balance must be struck between public safety and the 
applicant’s rights. 
 
Article 6 – A procedural right to a fair hearing.  As refusal of the application is an 
option, adherence to the Panels’ usual procedure of affording a hearing to the 
applicant is very important.  The applicant should also be able to examine the  
requirements of the fire authority.  If the decision is to refuse, then reasons should 
be given. 

   
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

Not applicable.   
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward Councillors have been notified of receipt of the application. 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 There are no apparent implications. 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

 

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 There are no apparent implications. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None.   
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Members may: 
 

(a) Vary a premises licence as applied for subject to any mandatory conditions 
and the precautions specified in the operating schedule submitted. 

 
(b) Vary a premises licence in whole or in part subject to such additional 

conditions relating to achievement of the licensing objectives as members 
think fit; or 

 
(c) Refuse to vary the premises licence.  

 
9.2 Should the applicant or any other party to the hearing feel aggrieved at any decision 
 with regard to the licence or to any conditions or restrictions attached by Members 
 they may appeal to the Magistrates Court. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in this 
report and, after hearing individuals, bodies or businesses, determine the related 
application(s).: 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

1. Application form received 27 February 2020.  In the interests of economy this 
document has been sent to Members of the Panel only.  A public inspection  
copy is available in Committee Secretariat, Room 112, City Hall, Bradford or on 
www.bradford.gov.uk). 

2. Copy of current premises licence. 
3. Representation from Environmental Health. 

   
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Application form, plan etc.  
 

Page 6

http://www.bradford.gov.uk/


Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



 

1 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Part 1 - Premises Details  
 

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 

McColls 
Unit 4, 1107 Bolton Road, Bradford, BD2 4ST 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES 
 

Not applicable 

 

DATE FIRST GRANTED - ANNUAL FEE DATE  

Licensing Act 2003 Fees Regulations 2005 
 

22 September 2005 

 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 
 

The Supply of Alcohol 
 

 

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 

The Supply of Alcohol 
 
 

Mon 08:00-23:00 
Tue 08:00-23:00 
Wed 08:00-23:00 
Thu 08:00-23:00 
Fri 08:00-23:00 
Sat 08:00-23:00 
Sun 10:00-22:30 
Good Friday  08.00-22.30 
Christmas Day  12.00-15.00 
Christmas Day  19.00-22.30 
 

 

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES 

 Mon 00:01-00:00 
Tue 00:01-00:00 
Wed 00:01-00:00 
Thu 00:01-00:00 
Fri 00:01-00:00 
Sat 00:01-00:00 
Sun 00:01-00:00 
 

 

Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence 

Licence No: 072863 
 

Date Issued: 18 February 2020 

Page 19



 

2 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THIS IS ON AND/OR OFF 
SUPPLIES 

 

The Supply of Alcohol Off Premises 

 

Part 2 
 

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF 
HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

 

Mr Tasawar Iqbal 
101 Oakleigh Road, Bradford, BD14 6QD 

 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE 
APPLICABLE) 

 

 

 

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE 
PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Mr Tasawar Iqbal 
101 Oakleigh Road, Bradford, BD14 6QD 

 

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY 
DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE 
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Licence Number: 092162 Issued By: Bradford 

 

ANNEXES 
 

Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
REQUIREMENT FOR A DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR 
 
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 
 
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in 
respect of the premises licence, or 
 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
AUTHORISATION OF PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER 
 
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
AGE VERIFICATION 
 
The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must 
ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the 
premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 
 
The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence 
must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on 
in accordance with the age verification policy. 
 
The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible 
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be 
specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 

Page 20



 

3 

alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and 
either – 
a) a holographic mark, or 
b) an ultraviolet feature. 
 
DUTY & TAX 
 
A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for 
consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the 
permitted price. 
 
For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1: 
 
(a) 'duty' is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor 
Duties Act 1979, 
(b) 'permitted price' is the price found by applying the formula 'P' 
equals 'D' plus ('D' times 'V'), where- 
 
(i) P is the permitted price, 
(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as 
if the duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the 
alcohol, and 
(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the 
alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on the date of the sale 
or supply of the alcohol, 
 
(c) 'relevant person' means, in relation to premises in respect of 
which there is in force a premises licence- 
(i) the holder of the premises licence, 
(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a 
licence, or 
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of 
alcohol under such a licence, 
 
(d) 'relevant person' means, in relation to premises in respect of 
which there is in force a club premises certificate, any member or 
officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which 
enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question, and 
 
(e) 'value added tax' means value added tax charged in accordance with 
the Value Added Tax Act 1994. 
 
Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would 
(apart from this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the 
price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price 
actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 
 
Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph 
(b) of paragraph 2 on a day ('the first day') would be different from 
the permitted price on the next day ('the second day') as a result of 
a change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 
 
The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to 
sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the 
period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 
 
Embedded Conditions 
 
The restrictions on permitted hours do not prohibit: 
 
(a) During the first twenty minutes after permitted hours, the 
taking of alcohol from the premises, unless the alcohol is supplied or 
taken in an open vessel, 
 
(b)  The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises or the 

Page 21



 

4 

despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered, 
 
(c)  The sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of 
the trade or club, 
 
(d) The sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a 
canteen in which the supply or sale of alcohol is carried out under 
the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess of 
members of Her Majesty’s Naval, Military or Air Forces 
 
Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the 
licensed premises. 
 
Annex 2 – Conditions Consistent with Operating Schedule 
 
All Four Licensing Objectives 
 
None. 
 
The Prevention Of Crime And Disorder 
 
None. 
 
Public Safety 
 
None. 
 
The Prevention Of Public Nuisance 
 
None. 
 
The Protection Of Children From Harm 
 
None. 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
Not applicable 
 

 
 
 

Page 22



 

   

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Premises Details  

 

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 

McColls 
Unit 4, 1107 Bolton Road, Bradford, BD2 4ST 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES 
 

Not applicable 

 

DATE FIRST GRANTED - ANNUAL FEE DATE  

Licensing Act 2003 Fees Regulations 2005 
 

22 September 2005 

 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 
 

The Supply of Alcohol 
 

 

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 

The Supply of Alcohol 
 
 

Mon 08:00-23:00 
Tue 08:00-23:00 
Wed 08:00-23:00 
Thu 08:00-23:00 
Fri 08:00-23:00 
Sat 08:00-23:00 
Sun 10:00-22:30 
Good Friday  08.00-22.30 
Christmas Day  12.00-15.00 
Christmas Day  19.00-22.30 
 

 

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES 

 Mon 00:01-00:00 
Tue 00:01-00:00 
Wed 00:01-00:00 
Thu 00:01-00:00 
Fri 00:01-00:00 
Sat 00:01-00:00 
Sun 00:01-00:00 
 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THIS IS ON AND/OR OFF 
SUPPLIES 

Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Summary 

Licence No: 072863 
 

Date Issued: 18 February 2020 

Page 23



 

6 

 

The Supply of Alcohol Off Premises 

 

NAME AND (REGISTERED) ADDRES OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 
 

Mr Tasawar Iqbal 

101 Oakleigh Road, Bradford, BD14 6QD 

 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE 
APPLICABLE) 

 

 

 

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE 
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

 

Mr Tasawar Iqbal 

 

WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED 
 

No restrictions. 

 
 

Page 24



 

 

 

Memo 
 
To:     Licensing 
Department 
          3rd Floor 
Argus Chambers  
          Bank Street,  
          Bradford 
          BD1 1HX 
 
 
Date:  16 March 
2020 

 
Department of Health and Wellbeing 
Environmental Health 
Pollution Team 
5th Floor, Britannia House, 
Broadway, Bradford, BD1 1HX 
 
Tel:  (01274) 434366 
Contact: Carol Williamson 
Website: carol.williamson@bradford.gov.uk  
 
Our Ref: CW/499540/20 
Your Ref:  
 
 

 
Licensing Act 2003 
Application to Vary a Premises Licence  
 
Premises: Unit 4, 1107 Bolton Road, Bradford, BD2 4ST 
 
Recently, this Department is in receipt of complaints from around the district where 
variations / extended operating hours which have been granted are now having an impact 
on the local residents who reside within close proximity of the premises. 
 
The complaints generally arise from noise from customers loitering, loud speech and people 
playing loud amplified music in their cars. 
 
Although, there is no evidence of anti-social behaviour, it is my professional opinion that the 
location of the premises has the potential to attract such anti-social behaviour, therefore I 
am unable to support this application. 
 
Should you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

mailto:carol.williamson@bradford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Bolton Road Convenience Store

·

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
© Cities Revealed ® aerial photography copyright by The GeoInformation ® Group

Date Printed - 06 April 2020

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford BD1 1HY 

1:1250Scale

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT BOLTON ROAD CONVENIENCE STORE, UNIT 4, 1107 BOLTON ROAD, BRADFORD, BD2 4ST
	Doc J - App 1
	Doc J - App 2
	Doc J - App3
	Bolton Road Convenience Store - Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Wednesday, 28 September 2022 in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
 
 
 
Procedural Items 
 
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 
INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents 
 
 
Hearings 
 
RECORD OF A HEARING FOR AN APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE AT BOLTON ROAD CONVENIENCE STORE, UNIT 4, 1107 BOLTON ROAD, 
BRADFORD, BD2 4ST 
 
 
 



 

2 

 
  
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT BOLTON ROAD 
CONVENIENCE STORE, UNIT 4, 1107 BOLTON ROAD, BRADFORD, BD2 4ST 
 

Commenced: 1130 
Adjourned:     1140 
Reconvened: 1145 
Concluded:     1150 

Parties to the Hearing: 
  
Members of the Panel: 
  
Councillors Slater (Chair), Nazam & Winnard 
  
Applicant: 
  
Mr T Iqbal 
  
Representations: 
  
The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report (Document 
“J”) which outlined an application for variation to extend a premises licence for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises at Bolton Road Convenience Store, Unit 4, 1107 
Bolton Road, Bradford BD2 4ST. 
  
The report revealed that a representation had been received from Environmental Health 
raising concerns about potential noise disturbance.  Members were advised that the 
representation had been withdrawn. 
  
Members were also advised that the application had been scheduled for consideration at 
previous meetings and the applicant had requested that consideration be deferred to allow 
him to obtain legal representation at those times. 
  
The applicant addressed the meeting and confirmed that he took the representations very 
seriously and did not want to upset his neighbours by causing noise disturbance. He 
maintained that he got on well with his neighbours and he reported that they would always 
approach him if they had any concerns.   
  
In response to a question from the Chair the applicant described the location of the 
premises; its proximity to residents’ homes and other local businesses. 
  
The current trading hours of the premises were questioned and the applicant explained 
that the premises were open from between 6 to 7am and 10.30pm. He explained he did 
intend to open for 24 hours to compete with other premises in the area and in response to 
requests from customers.   
  
Members questioned the nature of the business and it was explained that it was operated 
as a convenience store selling general groceries, tobacco and alcohol.  It was queried if 
there had been any issues which had arisen with the current licence and the applicant 
confirmed that there had not been any problems and if any arose he would deal with them 
accordingly.    



 

3 

  
The applicant, in response to a question from a Member, confirmed he was confident that 
he had the systems and personnel in place to manage the store effectively.  Following 
questions about the number of alcohol sales made in the last three years after 10pm which 
had resulted in disturbance to residents he reported that he was not aware of that ever 
being the case.  He confirmed that he did not work at night but visited the premises 
through the day and did speak to customers and staff.  There had been no reports of any 
anti-social behaviour occurring after customers had purchased alcohol.   
  
The Council’s Legal Officer questioned if there were Challenge 25 procedures in place at 
the premises and the applicant confirmed that there was staff training in place and no 
issues had been raised.   
  
In conclusion the applicant confirmed that he felt that he had been given the opportunity to 
say all he that wished in support of his application.  
  
Decision –  
  
That having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the hearing; 
valid written representations received during the statutory period, the published 
statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance; the panel grants the 
application subject to the following conditions: 
  

1.    That the Licensee shall ensure that premises staff monitor, on a frequent 
basis, noise emanating from the premises to ensure that neighbouring 
residents are not disturbed. 

  
2.    That the Licensee shall ensure that the external areas around the perimeter of 

the premises are kept clear of litter and refuse. 
  

3.    That prominent signs be displayed at all public exits to the premises 
requesting patrons to be quiet on leaving and entering. 

  
Reason – it is considered that the above conditions are necessary to 
minimise noise disturbance to nearby residents – prevention of 
public nuisance objective and to deter and ameliorate any anti-social behaviour – 
prevention of public nuisance objective.  
  
  
  
ACTION: Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services 
  
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee. 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 


